Interest rate risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. Significant interest rate risk exposures are primarily managed by a mix

of borrowings at fixed and variable interest rates.

	 At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is:

(Rupees in ‘000)		  2017	 2016

	 Variable rate instruments

	 Short term borrowings and running finance 	from local banks - PKR		   (513,908)	  (2,013,120)

	 Effective interest rate in %age			   5.72 	  5.29

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rate at the balance sheet date would not affect profit or loss of the Company.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 If interest rates on loans from borrowings from banks, at the year end date, fluctuate by 100 bps higher / lower with

all other variables, in particularly foreign exchange rates held constant, profit before taxation for the year and 2016

would have been affected as follows:

(Rupees in ‘000)		  2017	 2016

	 Effect on Profit and loss of an increase			   (5,139)	  (20,131)

	 Effect on Profit and loss of a decrease			   5,139 	  20,131

	 The effect may be higher / lower, mainly as a result of higher / lower mark-up income on floating rate loans /

investments.

	 The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on the profit for the year and assets /

liabilities of the Company.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

124 Nestlé Pakistan Limited

39.1.4	 Fair value measurement of financial instruments

	 Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction

between market participants at the measurement date.